West
Yorkshire

WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT
COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2020
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON
STREET, LEEDS

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE
PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND

YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY
(Pages 1 - 8)

5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE
(Pages 9 - 26)

6. CAPITAL SPENDING AND PROJECT APPROVALS
(Pages 27 - 60)

7. GRANT SUPPORT FOR FLOOD AFFECTED BUSINESSES
(Pages 61 - 64)

Signed:
Bl

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority







Agenda Item 4

West
Yorkshi.re

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2020 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A,
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Denise Jeffery (Chair) Wakefield Council

Roger Marsh OBE DL (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise
Partnership

Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council

Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council

Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council

Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council

Councillor Kim Groves Leeds City Council

In attendance:

Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Lisa Childs West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Jess McNeill West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Chris Moses West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Andrew Norman West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Heather Waddington West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Justin Wilson West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Vicky Dumbrell West Yorkshire Combined Authority

John Huxall West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Thomas Murphy West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Michelle Unwin West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

49. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received Councillor Jane Scullion and Councillor
Jonathan Pryor.

50. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

Councillor Waller declared that he was a member of the Yorkshire Regional
Flood and Coastal Committee



51.

52.

53.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED - That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of Appendix 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 7on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out
in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information.

Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment
Committee held on 9 January

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire and York
Investment Committee held on 9 January be approved.

Capital Spend and Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance
process.

Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:

York City Centre Access Improvements

Leeds City Region Future Mobility Zone

Hebden Bridge Flood Alleviation

Corn Exchange Gateway

Enterprise Zone: Parry Lane

Leeds Inland Port

Leeds Bradford Airport Parkway

Network Navigation

Moorthorpe Rail Car Park

Superfast Broadband West Yorkshire and
[...]
 Programme Appraisal Team (subject to the scheme
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report), with
decision point 5 approval through a delegation to the Investment
Committee following a recommendation by the Combined
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team.

That in respect of the Network Navigation scheme the Investment
Committee recommended to the Combined Authority:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

The Network Navigation (Leeds) scheme proceeds through
decision point 3 (outline business case) and work commences on
activity 5 (Full Business Case plus cost).

An indicative approval to the total project value of £1.8 million is
given from the LPTIP fund with full approval to spend being
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance
process to decision point 5 (Full business case with finalised
costs).

Development costs of £150,000 are approved in order to progress
the scheme to decision point 5 (Full business case with finalised
costs), taking the total project approval to £250,000.

Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

That in respect of the Moorthorpe Rail Car Park project the Investment
Committee recommended to the Combined Authority:

(@)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

That the Moorthorpe Rail Car Park project proceeds through
decision point 5 and work commences on activity 6 (Delivery).

That approval to the total project value of £778,551 million is given
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

That approval for the Combined Authority to enter into a Section
56 Funding Agreement with Arriva Rail North for expenditure of up
to £635,000 million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

That approval for the Combined Authority to enter into a Basic
Asset Protection Agreement with Network Rail for £32,000.

That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance



54.

55.

pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining
within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(x)  That in respect of the Superfast West Yorkshire and York Contract 3
the Investment Committee approved:

(a) That the change request to the SBWYY Contract 3 project to
deliver the rural element at the total project value to £7.276 million.

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £7.276
million from the funding sources outlined in this report for which
the Combined Authority is the accountable body is given, with full
approval to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed
through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full business
case with finalised costs)

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at
decision 5 (full business case with finalised costs) through a
delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

Assurance Framework

The Committee considered a report providing an update on the changes to the
Leeds City Region Assurance Framework.

The key changes were listed at 2.6 in the submitted report.

Members noted that the amended Assurance Framework would be submitted
to the Combined Authority for approval at its meeting on the 6 February.

Resolved:

(i) That the changes made to the Local Assurance Framework, as set
out in the submitted report, be noted.

(i) That the substantive form of the draft updated Assurance
Framework document be approved.

ESIF SUD

The Committee considered a report on an outline application for Sustainable
Urban Development (SUD), part of the European Structural and Investment
Funds (ESIF) and provided advice regarding the application.



56.

Resolved: That the Investment Committee recommend to the Managing
Authority that the outline application progress to a full application, and that the
applicant strengthen the bid in light of the enhanced guidance provided by the
Investment Committee in its role as Intermediate Body.

Minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on the 3 December

Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 3
December be noted



Agenda Iltem 5

West
Yorkshire

Combined

Authority
Report to: West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee
Date: 5 March 2020
Subject: Capital Programme Update
Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery
Author(s): Lynn Cooper
Is this a key decision? O Yes No
Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? O Yes No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or appendices? | O Yes No

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government
Act 1972, Part 1:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Committee on progress made on the implementation of the
West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s capital programme. This report
provides an update on:

o the position on the Growth Deal spend and forecast as at Quarter 3
2019/20 and of the independent evaluation of the Growth Deal.

o preparation for the Transforming Cities Fund announcement.
o the Leeds Public Transport Investment Fund (LPTIP).

2 Information

Capital Programme

2.1 Table 1 below sets out the latest outturn forecast and actual spend at quarter
3 2019/20.




2.2

23

Table 1

Revised Actual at Year End

Forecast Quarter 3 Forecast
Capital Programme 2019/20 2019/20 % 2019/20 %
Growth Deal (including West Yorkshire
Transport Fund £105,430,000| £31,466,000] 29.8%| £81,558,000f 77.4%
Leeds Public Transport Investment
Programme £59,954,
[...]
 arising from this report.
External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken.
Recommendations

It is recommended that the Investment Committee notes the progress made
in implementing the Combined Authority capital programme including the
Growth Deal and Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme and the
preparation in anticipation of the announcement on the Transforming Cities
Fund.

15



8.1

9.1
9.2

Background Documents
None.

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Growth Deal Dashboard Quarter 3 2019/20

Appendix 2 — Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme Dashboard

Quarter 3 2019/20

16



2019/20 Q3 Growth Deal Financial Dashboard (to 31/12/2019)

All figures in £ million

Target

105.434

31.466

Actual Todate
2019/20

SEP Priority Project Name Original Indicative Funding |Full Funding Overall RAG Cumulative Actual Agreed Annual Forecast |Actual Spend Forecast Spend Actual & In Year RAG 2020/21 Forecast Total to 2020/21
Allocation Approval Spend Prior to 2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 Forecast Total
2019/20 Spend 2019/20
Priority 0 Growth Deal Programme Delivery Costs Green 5.443 2.000 1.537 1.063 2.600|Green 2.750 10.793
Priority 1 - Balance (1.350)
Priority 0 - Total 5.443 2.000 1.537 1.063 2.600 2.750 9.443
Priority 1_' Growing | access to Capital Grants Programme 15.700 15.700 15.700|Green/Amber 10.786 2.341 1.685 0.656 2.341|Green 2.572 15.700
Business Business Expansion Fund - Digital Inward Investment Fund 1.000 2.500 2.500|Amber 0.055 0.458 0.197 0.261 0.458|Amber 1.987 2.500
Business Expansion Fund - Strategic Inward Investment Fund 12.450 10.950 10.950 1.559 0.800 0.191 0.609 0.800 2.591 4.950
Business Growth Programme 27.000 34.000 34.000 |Green/Amber 21.020 4911 2.329 1.300 3.629|Green/Amber 9.352 34.000
Huddersfield Incubation and Innovation Programme 2.922 2.922 2.922 |Green 2.922 Green 2.922
Institute for High Speed Rail and System Integration 13.047 9.252 |Green 4.300 4.880 4.880|Green 8.167 13.047
Leeds University Innovation Centre 3.000 
[...]
51,719 | £133,258,967 | £28,398,396 | £215,773,329

Leeds City Council £1,939,728 £7,888,855 £24,152,208 £12,378,622 £36,530,830] £107,843,471 £18,332,325] £172,535,210

West Yorkshire Combined Authority £1,277,621 £2,258,044 £1,869,644 £115,343 £4,220,889 £25,415,496 £10,066,071 £43,238,120

TOTAL £3,217,349 £10,146,899 £26,021,852 £8,797,404] £40,751,719] £133,258,967 £28,398,396] £215,773,329

N
ol




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

West
Yorkshire

Combined
Authority

Reportto:  West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee

Date: 5 March 2020
Subject: Capital Spending and Project Approvals
Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery

Author(s):  Helen Feltrup / Craig Taylor

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To put forward proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a number of
West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported projects, including West
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund) and Growth Fund, for
consideration by the Investment Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the
Combined Authority’s assurance process.

1.2  The Investment Committee has delegated decision making authority, this was
approved by the Combined Authority on 13 December 2018. Where
Investment Committee is asked to make an approval decision this will be
highlighted in the summary table and made clear in the recommendations.

2 Integrated Clean Growth

2.1 Through the Assurance Framework and other internal decision-making
procedures, the Combined Authority will review and embed clean growth
considerations into our activities.

2.2  Building on the recent work to strengthen how clean growth and climate
change impacts are considered as part of all new schemes that come through
the Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework (Decision point 1 and 2), the
Combined Authority are now in the process of procuring expert advice to
frame and develop a robust quantifiable methodology for assessing all new
scheme’s predicted carbon emissions / wider clean growth impac
[...]
he Leeds Public Transport Improvement Programme: A647 Corridor
project proceeds through decision point 4 and work commences on
activity 5 (Full business case with finalised costs).

An indicative approval to the total project value of £15.93 million is given
from LPTIP fund with full approval to spend being granted once the
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to decision point
5 (Full business case with finalised costs).

Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the
tolerances outlined in this report.

Project Title Rail Parking Package - Normanton

Stage 2 (development)

DTGB 5 (full business case with finalised costs)

Is this a key decision? U Yes No

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? Yes O No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or
appendices?

O Yes No

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local
Government Act 1972, Part 1:

Background

As part of the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (WY+TF), a programme of
car park extensions at rail stations was identified to enhance connectivity to,
from, and within West Yorkshire. This scheme is part of phase 1 of the
programme.

The current car park at Normanton rail station can accommodate 52 vehicles.
Capacity audits since 2014 reflect the car park reaches 99% capacity by
9.00am on most term time weekdays and given growth in rail demand is set to
continue. This scheme provides opportunity to deliver a modern, fit for purpose
car park that supports the growth.

The car park is to be constructed entirely within Network Rail land and will
increase the free rail car parking offer to 173 spaces, including an additional

38



4.27

4.28

4.29

4.30

4.31

seven
[...]
 user security

J Enhance connectivity within Normanton as part of the Urban
Renaissance programme through installation of Metro totem, providing
multi modal information to users

o The value for money assessment reflects the scheme as high value for
money when judged against the Department for Transport’s value for
money criteria, with a benefit cost ratio of 2.3:1.

o The scheme supports inclusive growth principle of a better quality of life
by increasing the access to jobs, education, and retail through a more

39



sustainable transport mode, and in encouraging modal switch to rail,
reduce carbon emissions, supporting improvement in air quality within
the City Region.

Risks

4.32 The scheme risks include:

Drainage — Given the site sits outside a high flood risk zone, there is a
possibility the scheme will need to include an attenuation tank below the
car park to collect rainwater before controlled release by Yorkshire Water
to the main sewers. This has been included in the final tendered costs.

Delays in tenants vacating Network Rail land - A sum for tenants’
compensation and legal costs for Network Rail to serve notice to the
tenants has been agreed between the Combined Authority and Network
Rail and is affordable within the overall funding allocation. There is the
possibility of a delay with the tenants vacating the land, which could
impact on scheme delivery. Any delay is likely to be limited, as a result of
the tenancy agreement in place and the Combined Authority entering into
a Basic Asset Protection Agreement (BAPA) with Network Rail

Costs

4.33 The scheme costs are:

The total forecast scheme cost is £1.987 million to be wholly funded by
the WY+TF.

The Combined Authority will enter into a Section 56 funding agreement
with Northern Trains Limited for construction expenditure up to £1.635
million from the WY+TF.

The Combined Authority entered into a Basic Asset Protection
Agreement (BAPA) with Network Rail for £288,439. This included costs
to serve notice to the tenants, the approval of the scheme design, and
associated fees.

The remainder of the funding is for programme and project management
costs.

Assurance Pathway and Approval Route

Assurance pathway Approval route Forecast

approval date

5 (fu|| business case Recommendation: Investment Committee 16/04/2020
with finalised costs) | Decision: Combined Authority

6 (delivery) Recommendation: Combined Authority's 26/02/2021

Programme Appraisal Team

Decision: Combined Authority's Managing
Director

40




4.34

4.35

4.36

Other Key Timescales

o Approval and signing of the Section 56 agreement is forecast for April
2020.

o Construction commence is forecast for April 2020.

o Practical completion is forecast for February 2021.

Assurance Tolerances

Assurance tolerances

That any scheme cost increase remains within 10% of costs set out.

That the delivery programme remains within 3 months of the timescales set out.

Project Responsibilities

Senior Responsible Officer Dave Haskins
Project Manager John Huxall
Combined Authority case officer Asif Abed

Appraisal Summary

The business case adequately establishes the strategic drivers for investment,
reflecting this scheme as one of 14 sites to be delivered through the West
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund rail car park programme (phase 1), with the
extension to the parking offer and improvement in facilities to encourage rail
patronage and modal switch from the car for onward journeys.

Contractual arrangements and statutory regulations have been suitably
established, whilst the value for money assessment reflects the scheme as
high value for money, with a benefit cost ratio of 2.3:1.

Recommendations

The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority Board
that:

(i) The Normanton Rail Car Park project proceeds through decision point 5
and work commences on activity 6 (Delivery).

(i)  Approval to the total project value of £1.987 million is given from the
West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(i) The Combined Authority enters into a Section 56 Funding Agreement

with Northern Trains Limited for expenditure of up to £1.635 million from
the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

41



(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway
and approval route outlined in this report following a recommendation by
the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this

report.

42



4.37

Projects in Stage 3: Delivery and Evaluation

Stage 3: Delivery & Evaluation
Activity 6 Activity 7

S “
/

Once in Delivery and Evaluation the scheme is delivered and Combined
Authority funding is drawn down. When delivery is completed a review is
carried out to ensure that the scheme has met all its requirements and outputs
in accordance with its Funding Agreement. Finally, information about a
scheme’s performance following its completion is collected, in order to
evaluate the success of the scheme.

4.38 There are no schemes requiring consideration at this assurance stage

43



4.39

4.40

4.41

4.42

4.43

Decisions made through the delegation to the Managing Director

Since Investment Committee’s meeting on 5 February 2020, decisions
regarding the following schemes have been exercised. These decisions were
made though the delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director or
Director of Delivery following a recommendation from Combined Authority’s
Programme Appraisal Team. In order for a decision to be made through a
delegation to the Managing Director or Director of Delivery, the scheme must
remain within the assurance tolerances that have been approved at an earlier
decision point. All the schemes outlined below have remained within their
approved delegations unless stated otherwise below.

South Kirkby Business Park Enterprise Zone

This scheme is part of the Leeds City Region Enterprise Zone Programme,
funded through the Local Growth Deal fund and involves a 2.64 hectare
[...]
buses to be used on the
route between the new Stourton Park and Ride site, charge facilities at the
operator depot and a rapid charger at Stourton Park and Ride. The addition of
the ultra-low emission double deck buses will enhance the £23 million ‘low-
energy’ Stourton Park and Ride (P&R) site in south Leeds being delivered by
Leeds City Council (LCC) as part of the LPTIP/Connecting Leeds Programme.
The buses will achieve a minimum 30% reduction in ‘well-to-wheel’ carbon
dioxide emissions compared with Euro VI, with potential for greater efficiency
by using TMW of solar energy produced on-site at the P&R .The scheme will
be funded through the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme, DfT
Ultra Low Emissions Buses (ULEB) funding and private sector match.

The Managing Director approved this decision point 5 approval on 14
February 2020, giving full approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of
£1.270 million towards a total project value of £2.395 million and work
commences on activity 6 (delivery).

Financial implications

The report seeks endorsement to expenditure from the available Combined
Authority funding as set out in this report.

Legal implications

The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in
question.

46



7.1

9.1

9.2

Staffing implications

A combination of Combined Authority and local Partner Council project,
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report.

External consultees

Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of
this report.

Recommendations
A647 Corridor Scheme
That Investment Committee approves that:

(i) The Leeds Public Transport Improvement Programme: A647 Corridor
project proceeds through decision point 4 and work commences on
activity 5 (Full business case with finalised costs).

(i)  An indicative approval to the total project value of £15.93 million is given
from LPTIP fund with full approval to spend being granted once the
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to decision point
5 (Full business case with finalised costs).

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the
tolerances outlined in this report.

Rail Parking Package - Normanton

The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority Board
that:

(i) The Normanton Rail Car Park project proceeds through decision point 5
and work commences on activity 6 (Delivery).

(i) Approval to the total project value of £1.987 million is given from the
West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(i) The Combined Authority enters into a Section 56 Funding Agreement
with Northern Trains Limited for expenditure of up to £1.635 million from
the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway
and approval route outlined in this report following a recommendation by
the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be

47



10
10.1
11

subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this
report.

Background documents

None as part of this report.

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Background

Appendix 2 — Business Case Summary — A647 Corridor

Appendix 3 — Business Case Summary - Rail Parking Package Normanton

48



Agenda Iltem 6

Appendix 1

West
Yorkshire

Combined
Authority

Appendix 1 (Background to the report)

Subject: Capital Spending and Project Approvals

Information

1.1 This report puts forward proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a
number of schemes for approval by the Combined Authority, following
cons
[...]
through existing staffing resource at the
Combined Authority and in the partner councils.

63



6.1

7.1

External Consultees
No external consultations have been undertaken.
Recommendations

It is recommended that the Investment Committee:

i. Approve an additional £3 million to be allocated to the Business Growth
Programme from over-programming of the Local Growth Deal in order to
fund the new schemes taking the full approval to the scheme to £37
million.

ii.  Future approvals are made in accordance with the Approval Pathway
and Approval Route outlined in the previous Business Growth
Programme (Growth Deal 3 Allocation) Decision Point 5 approval. This
will be subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in
that report.

Background Documents
None.
Appendices

None.

64



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee held on 5 February
	5 Capital Programme Update
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 Growth Deal Dashboard Quarter 3 2019-20
	Item 5 - Appendix 2 LPTIP Dashboard Quarter 3 2019-20

	6 Capital Spending and Project Approvals
	Appendix 1 - Background
	Appendix 2 - BC Summary - A647 Corridor
	Appendix 3 - BC Summary - Rail Parking Package - Normanton

	7 Grant Support for Flood Affected Businesses



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2020 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lisa Childs West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
John Huxall West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
57. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jeffery, Roger Marsh 
and Councillor Pryor.  
 

58. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Councillor Scullion and Councillor Waller declared that they were members of 
the Yorkshire Regional & Coastal Flood Committee.  
 

59. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items which required the exemption of the press or public 
 

60. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 5 February 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Investment Committee held on the 5 
February be approved.  
 



61. Capital Programme Update 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
implementation of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s capital 
programme. 
 
Members noted the latest outturn forecast and actual spend at quarter 3 and 
that expenditure was lower than expected and noted the risks and mitigations 
outlined at 2.4 in the submitted report.  
 
Members noted the preparation underway for the Transforming Cities Fund 
announcement as well as an update on the Leeds Public Transport investment 
Programme.  
 
Resolved: That the Investment Committee note the progress made in 
implementing the Combined Authority capital programme including the Growth 
Deal and Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme and the preparation 
in anticipation of the announcement on the Transforming Cities Fund.  
 
 

62. Capital Spending and Project Approvals 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process. Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report: 
 

 A647 Corridor Scheme 

 Normanton Rail Car Park project 
 
The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting: 
 

 South Kirkby Business Park Enterprise Zone 

 Stourton Park & Ride  

 Harrogate Road – New Line 

 A61 South Corridor 

 A65 Signals 

 Infirmary Street Gateway  

 Stourton Park & Ride Electric Buses  
 
Resolved:  

(i) That in respect of the A647 Corridor Scheme the Investment Committee 
approved: 

(a) That the Leeds Public Transport Improvement Programme: A647 



Corridor project proceed through decision point 4 and work 
commences on activity 5 (Full business case with finalised costs). 

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £15.93 
million is given from LPTIP fund with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (Full business case with finalised 
costs). 

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(ii) That in respect of the Normanton Rail Car Park project the Investment 
Committee recommended to the Combined Authority:  

(a) That the Normanton Rail Car Park project proceeds through 
decision point 5 and work commences on activity 6 (Delivery).  

(b) That approval to the total project value of £1.987 million is given 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.  

(c) That the Combined Authority enters into a Section 56 Funding 
Agreement with Northern Trains Limited for expenditure of up to 
£1.635 million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.  

(d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

 
 (a)  Bus Priority Corridors - A647 

 

(i) That in respect of the A647 Corridor Scheme the Investment 
Committee approved: 

 

(a) That the Leeds Public Transport Improvement Programme: 
A647 Corridor project proceed through decision point 4 and 
work commences on activity 5 (Full business case with 
finalised costs). 

 

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £15.93 
million is given from LPTIP fund with full approval to spend 



being granted once the scheme has progressed through the 
assurance process to decision point 5 (Full business case 
with finalised costs). 

 

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this report 
including at decision point 5 through a delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 
63. Grant Support for Flood Affected Businesses 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out plans to provide grant 
support for flood affected businesses. 
 
Members expressed their support for the proposals and the need for co-
ordinate between the Combined Authority, partner councils and other sources 
of grant relief to co-ordinate funding and demonstrated joined up support in 
the region.  
 
Resolved:  

(i)  That an additional £3 million to be allocated to the Business Growth 
Programme from over-programming of the Local Growth Deal in order 
to fund the new schemes taking the full approval to the scheme to £37 
million be approved. 

(ii)  That future approvals are made in accordance with the Approval 
Pathway and Approval Route outlined in the previous Business Growth 
Programme (Growth Deal 3 Allocation) Decision Point 5 approval. This 
will be subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
that report. 

 
 (b)  Grant support for flood affected businesses 

 
 
Resolved:  

(i)  That an additional £3 million to be allocated to the Business 
Growth Programme from over-programming of the Local Growth 
Deal in order to fund the new schemes taking the full approval to 
the scheme to £37 million be approved. 

(ii)  That future approvals are made in accordance with the Approval 
Pathway and Approval Route outlined in the previous Business 
Growth Programme (Growth Deal 3 Allocation) Decision Point 5 
approval. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in that report. 



 


